Regulations, 2018 (“ICDR Regulations”), as amended, and has filed the DRHP (as defined 
hereinafter) with the Securities Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”). 

B. The New Investor has executed a share purchase agreement dated February 05, 2026 with the 
Selling Shareholder for the sale of 4,397,926 (Four Million Three Hundred and Ninety-Seven 
Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty-Six) Equity Shares by the Selling Shareholder to the New 
Investor, as a pre-IPO secondary transaction. On and from the date of acquisition of Equity 
Shares by the New Investor from the Selling Shareholder, the New Investor shall become a 
shareholder of the Company.

[...]

Date or any time thereafter will be considered as an “Affiliate” of the Selling Shareholder; 

“Articles” means the articles of association of the Company, as amended from time to time; 

“Brookfield Financing” means the credit facilities availed by the Selling Shareholder from the 
Lender(s), for an amount of up to USD 160,000,000 (United States Dollars One Hundred and 
Sixty Million);  

“Business Day” means a day (other than a Saturday or a Sunday) on which scheduled commercial 
banks are open for business in Mumbai, Republic of India, New York, United States of America, 
Copenhagen, Denmark, Dubai, United Arab Emirates, the Cayman Islands, the Netherlands and